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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The Project includes demolition of the six existing buildings on the project site (collectively measuring
approximately 68,690 square feet), and new construction of a six-story, 68-ft tall, mixed-use building
(approximately 203,656 square feet) with 199 dwelling units, ground floor retail/trade shop spaces along
18t Street and Florida Street (collectively measuring 7,007 square feet, which are divided into three
separate spaces), 3,938 square feet of ground floor PDR space, 1 car-share parking space, 84 off-street
parking spaces, 128 Class 1 bicycle parking spaces, and 18 Class 2 bicycle parking spaces. The Project
includes a dwelling unit mix consisting of 80 two-bedroom units, 89 one-bedroom units, and 30 studio
units. The Project also incorporates one off-street freight loading space within the private mid-block alley.
The Project includes common open space (approximately 15,920 square feet) via two interior courtyards
and a roof terrace. The Project would also include a lot merger and subdivision of Lots 001, 002 and 021
on Block 4022.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE

The proposed project is located on three lots (with a lot area of approximately 65,000 square feet), which
are bounded by Florida, 18" and Bryant Streets, which have approximately 325-ft of frontage along
Florida Street, and 325-ft of frontage along Bryant Street, and 200-ft of frontage along 18" Street.
Currently, the subject lot contains six buildings, including: 2000 Bryant Street, a two-story mixed-use
building with a ground floor commercial space and a dwelling unit on the second floor; 2010-2012 Bryant
Street, a two-story arts activity building; 2028 Bryant Street, a two-story residential building with two
dwelling units; 2815 18" Street, a two-story office building; 611 Florida Street, a one-to-two-story
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warehouse and automotive repair building; and 2044-2070 Bryant Street, a one-to-two-story
warehouse/light industrial/acts activity building.

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD

The project site is located within the UMU Zoning Districts in the Mission Area Plan. The immediate
context is mixed in character with mixed residential, commercial and industrial development along 18%,
Bryant and Florida Streets. The immediate neighborhood includes a three-to-four-story former industrial
building, two-story commercial properties, and a four-to-five-story larger-scale residential development.
To the south of the project site on the same block, the adjacent buildings include two-to-three-story and
six-story multi-family dwellings. The project site has three street frontages: 18" Street, which is 66-ft wide
with parallel parking on either side of the street; Bryant Street, which is 80-ft wide with parallel parking
on either side of the street and Florida Street, which is also 80-ft wide with perpendicular parking on the
east side of the street bordering the project site. Other zoning districts in the vicinity of the project site
include: RH-2 (Residential, House, Two-Family) and PDR-1-G (Production, Distribution, Repair-
General).

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The Department anticipates publication of a Community Plan Exemption (CPE), per Section 15183 of the
CEQA Guidelines, which will become available prior to the public hearing on May 19, 2016.

AMENDED HEARING NOTIFICATION

TYPE REQUIRED REQUIRED ACTUAL ACTUAL

PERIOD NOTICE DATE NOTICE DATE PERIOD

Classified News Ad 20 days April 29, 2016 April 29, 2016 20 days
Posted Notice 20 days April 29, 2016 April 29, 2016 20 days
Mailed Notice 20 days April 29, 2016 April 29, 2016 20 days

The proposal requires a Section 312 Neighborhood notification, which was conducted in conjunction
with the required hearing notification for the Large Project Authorization & Conditional Use
Authorization.

PUBLIC COMMENT

As of May 5, 2016, the Department has numerous public correspondences regarding the proposed
project. Much of this public correspondence has expressed opposition to the proposed project. Copies of
this correspondence will be included in a Commission packet available next week.

ISSUES AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

= Large Project Authorization & Exceptions: Since the Project would construct more than 25,000

gross square feet within an Eastern Neighborhoods Mixed-Use District, the Project requires a
Large Project Authorization from the Planning Commission. As part of the Large Project
Authorization (LPA), the Commission may grant modifications from certain Planning Code
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requirements for projects that exhibit outstanding overall design and are complementary to the
design and values of the surrounding area. The proposed project requests modifications from: 1)
rear yard (Planning Code Section 134); 2) ground floor ceiling height for non-residential uses
(Planning Code Section 145.1); 3) off-street freight loading (Planning Code Section 152.1); 4)
horizontal mass reduction (Planning Code Section 270.1); and, 5) flexible units-modification of
the accessory use provisions of Planning Code 803.3(b)(1)(c) (Planning Code Sections 329(d)(10)).
Department staff is generally in agreement with the most of the proposed modifications given
the overall project and its outstanding and unique design.

Since the public notice, the Project has modified the amount of on-site open space. The Project
provides code-complying open space on the roof deck, and does not require an exception to
residential useable open space, as defined in Planning Code Section 135.

= Conditional Use Authorization: Per Planning Code Sections 303 and 317, the Project requires

Conditional Use Authorization from the Planning Commission for the removal of three dwelling
units, which are located on the project site.

= Mission 2016 Interim Zoning Controls: Effective on January 14, 2016, the Planning Commission

adopted interim zoning controls for the Mission, per Planning Resolution No. 19548. The Project
is exempt from the Mission 2016 Interim Zoning Controls, since it provides a dedication of land
to the Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community Development (MOHCD), in amount equal to
the equivalent of 33% units or greater as described in Table 419.5 under Planning Code Section
419.5.

* Inclusionary Affordable Housing: The Project has elected the on-site affordable housing

alternative, identified in Planning Code Section 415.6 and 419.3, and the land dedication option
outlined in Planning Code Section 419.6.

Per Planning Code Section 415.6 and 419.3, the Project will provide three on-site below-market
rate (BMR) dwelling units for rent. As part of the project, the Project Sponsor will enter into a
Costa-Hawkins Agreement with the City. A copy of this agreement will be provided at the
Planning Commission Hearing.

Per Planning Code Section 419.6, the Project would satisfy the inclusionary affordable housing
requirements by subdividing the existing lot (4022/021) and dedicating land to the Mayor’s
Office of Housing (MOH) for the purpose of developing affordable housing units. Based upon an
initial density study, approximately 136 dwelling units could be created on the dedicated land. If
the Project were to pursue the on-site affordable housing alternative, the Project would be
required to provide 16% or 32 affordable dwelling units on the project site. MOH has tentatively
agreed to accept the dedicated land in fulfillment of the affordable housing requirements. Prior
to the public hearing on May 19, the Commission will be provided a letter from MOH stating
their acceptance of the land.

= Development Impact Fees: The Project would be subject to the following development impact

fees, which are estimated as follows:

PLANNING
FEE TYPE CODE AMOUNT
SECTION/FEE
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PLANNING
FEE TYPE CODE AMOUNT
SECTION/FEE

Eastern Neighborhoods Impact Fee
(4,980 sq ft — Tier 1; Change in Use from Non- 423 (@ $0) $0
Residential to Non-Residential)

Eastern Neighborhoods Impact Fee

423 (@ $0 0
(3,938 sq ft — Tier 1, Change in Use from PDR to PDR) (@$0) i

Eastern Neighborhoods Impact Fee
(3,070 sq ft — Tier 1; Change in Use from Residential to 423 (@ $0) $0
Residential)

Eastern Neighborhoods Impact Fee
(54,675 sq ft — Tier 1; Change in Use from PDR to 423 (@ $6.37) $348,280
Residential)

Eastern Neighborhoods Impact Fee
(2,027 sq ft — Tier 2; Change in Use from PDR to Non- 423 (@ $8.92) $18,081
Residential)

Eastern Neighborhoods Impact Fee

423 (@ $10.19 1,253,085
(122,972 sq ft — Tier 1, New Residential) @$ ) §

Transportation Sustainability Fee (TSF)

411A (@ $0.13
[EE filed on 08/24/14 = Use TSF Rules — 50% Disc.] N 500/( $ ) $3,809
(58,613 gsf — Change in Use from PDR to Residential) °
Tranéportatlon Sustainability Fee (TSF) . A11A (@ $7.74)
[EE filed on 08/24/14 = Use TSF Rules — 50% Disc.] « 50°% $258,183
(66,714 gsf — New Residential, Up to 99 DU) °
Tran?portahon Sustainability Fee (TSF) . A11A (@ $8.74)
[EE filed on 08/24/14 = Use TSF Rules — 50% Disc.] « 509 $294,468

(67,384 gsf — New Residential, 99 DU to 199 DU)

Transportation Sustainability Fee (TSF)
[EE filed on 08/24/14 = Use TIDF Rates — TSF Rules] 411A (@ $5.97) $12,102
(2,027 gsf — Change in Use from PDR to Retail)

Residential Child-Care Impact Fee

414A (@ $1.83 352,661
(192,711 gsf — 10 Units or More) (@$183) y

TOTAL | $2,134,359

Please note that these fees are subject to change between Planning Commission approval and
approval of the associated Building Permit Application, as based upon the annual updates
managed by the Development Impact Fee Unit of the Department of Building Inspection.

REQUIRED COMMISSION ACTION

In order for the project to proceed, the Commission must grant a Conditional Use Authorization to
authorize the removal and replacement of three existing dwelling units, pursuant to Planning Code
Sections 303 and 317, and a Large Project Authorization, pursuant to Planning Code Section 329, to allow
the new construction of a six-story (68-ft tall) mixed use development (with approximately 203,656
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square feet) with 199 dwelling units, approximately 7,007 gsf of ground floor retail, 3,938 gsf of ground
floor PDR and to allow modifications to the requirements for: 1) rear yard (Planning Code Section 134); 2)
ground floor ceiling height for non-residential uses (Planning Code Section 145.1); 3) off-street freight
loading (Planning Code Section 152.1); 4) horizontal mass reduction (Planning Code Section 270.1); and,
5) flexible units-modification of the accessory use provisions of Planning Code 803.3(b)(1)(c) (Planning
Code Sections 329(d)(10)).

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION

The Department believes this project is approvable for the following reasons:
e  The Project complies with the applicable requirements of the Planning Code.
e The Project is consistent with the objectives and policies of the General Plan.

e The Project exhibits overall quality design, which relates to the surrounding context and
neighborhood.

e The Project is located in zoning districts where residential, ground floor commercial and PDR
uses are principally permitted.

e The Project produces a new mixed-use development with ground floor retail, ground floor PDR,
and significant site updates, including landscaping, site furnishings, corner bulb outs and private
and common open space.

e The Project is consistent with and respects the varied neighborhood character, and provides an
appropriate massing and scale for the adjacent contexts.

e The Project complies with the First Source Hiring Program.

e The Project, as revised by the conditions of approval, is necessary and desirable, is compatible
with the surrounding neighborhood, and would not be detrimental to persons or adjacent
properties in the vicinity.

e The Project adds 199 new dwelling units to the City’s housing stock, including 80 two-bedroom
units, 89 one-bedroom units, and 30 studio units.

e In addition to 3 on-site BMR dwelling units, the Project would be using the Land Dedication
Alternative to satisfy the inclusionary affordable housing requirements. This alternative provides
a unique opportunity to develop more affordable housing units than would be required through
the on-site affordable housing option.

e The Project will fully utilize the Eastern Neighborhoods Area Plan controls, and will pay the
appropriate development impact fees.

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with Conditions

Attachments:
Draft Motion-Large Project Authorization
Draft Motion-Conditional Use Authorization

Parcel Map
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Sanborn Map

Aerial Photograph

Zoning Map

Major Projects within .25 Radius
Architectural Drawings

Affordable Housing Affidavit
Costa-Hawkins Agreement

First Source Hiring Affidavit
Anti-Discriminatory Housing Affidavit
Letter from MOHCD (Pending)

Public Correspondence (Pending)
Community Plan Exemption (Pending)
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Attachment Checklist
|Z| Executive Summary |Z| Project Sponsor Submittal:
|X| Draft Motion Drawings: Existing Conditions
|X| Zoning District Map |X| Check for Legibility
|X| Height & Bulk Map Drawings: Proposed Project
|X| Parcel Map |X| Check for Legibility
|X| Sanborn Map |X| 3-D Renderings:
|X| Aerial Photo (New Construction or Significant Addition)
|X| Site Photos |:| Wireless Telecommunications Materials
|:| Environmental Determination |:| Health Dept. Review of RF levels
|X| First Source Hiring Affidavit |:| RF Report

|:| Community Meeting Notice
|X| Housing Documents

|X| Inclusionary ~ Affordable = Housing
Program: Affidavit for Compliance

|X| Anti-Discriminatory Housing Affidavit

Exhibits above marked with an “X” are included in this packet RS

Planner's Initials

RS: G:\Documents\Large Project Authorization\2013.0677X 2000-2070 Bryant St\ExecutiveSummary_2000-2070 Bryant St.doc
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Subject to: (Select only if applicable)

M Affordable Housing (Sec. 415)

OO0 Jobs Housing Linkage Program (Sec. 413)
OO0 Downtown Park Fee (Sec. 412)

M First Source Hiring (Admin. Code)
M Child Care Requirement (Sec. 414A)
M Other (EN Impact Fees, Sec 423; TSF, Sec 411A)

Planning Commission Draft Motion
HEARING DATE: MAY 19, 2016

Date: May 19, 2016

Case No.: 2013.0677X

Project Address: ~ 2000-2070 BRYANT STREET

Zoning: UMU (Urban Mixed Use) Zoning District
68-X Height and Bulk District

Block/Lot: 4022/001, 002 and 021

Project Sponsor:  Nick Podell, Nick Podell Company
22 Battery Street, Ste. 404

San Francisco, CA 94111

Richard Sucre — (415) 575-9108

richard.sucre@sfgov.org

Staff Contact:

ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATING TO A LARGE PROJECT AUTHORIZATION PURSUANT TO
PLANNING CODE SECTION 329, TO ALLOW EXCEPTIONS TO 1) REAR YARD PURSUANT TO
PLANNING CODE SECTION 134, 2) GROUND FLOOR CEILING HEIGHT FOR NON-
RESIDENTIAL USES PURSUANT TO PLANNING CODE 145.1, 3) OFF-STREET LOADING
PURSUANT TO PLANNING CODE SECTION 152.1, 4 HORIZONTAL MASS REDUCTION
PURSUANT TO PLANNING CODE SECTION 270.1 AND 5) FLEXIBLE UNITS-MODIFICATION OF
THE ACCESSORY USE PROVISIONS OF PLANNING CODE SECTION 803.3(B)(1)(C) PURSUANT
TO PLANNING CODE SECTIONS 329(D)(10), AND TO ALLOW CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW SIX-
STORY, 68-FT TALL, MIXED-USE BUILDING (APPROXIMATELY 203,656 SQUARE FEET) WITH
199 DWELLING UNITS (CONSISTING OF 30 STUDIOS, 89 1-BEDROOM UNITS, AND 80 2-
BEDROOM UNITS), 7,007 SQUARE FEET OF GROUND FLOOR RETAIL/TRADE SHOP SPACE,
3,938 SQUARE FEET OF GROUND FLOOR PDR SPACE, LOCATED AT 2000-2070 BRYANT
STREET, LOTS 001, 002 AND 021 IN ASSESSOR’S BLOCK 4022, WITHIN THE UMU (URBAN
MIXED-USE) ZONING DISTRICT AND A 68-X HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT, AND ADOPTING
FINDINGS UNDER THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT.

PREAMBLE

On June 12, 2014, Nick Podell and Linsey Perlov of Nick Podell Company (hereinafter "Project Sponsor")
filed Application No. 2013.0677X (hereinafter “Application”) with the Planning Department (hereinafter
“Department”) for a Large Project Authorization to construct a new six-story, 68-ft tall, mixed-use
building with 199 dwelling units, 7,007 square feet of ground floor retail, and 3,938 square feet of ground
floor PDR use, at 2000-2070 Bryant Street (Block 4022 Lots 001, 002 and 021) in San Francisco, California.

www.sfplanning.org

1650 Mission St.
Suite 400

San Francisco,
CA 94103-2479

Reception:
415.558.6378

Fax:
415.558.6409

Planning
Information:
415.558.6377
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The environmental effects of the Project were determined by the San Francisco Planning Department to
have been fully reviewed under the Eastern Neighborhoods Area Plan Environmental Impact Report
(hereinafter “EIR”). The EIR was prepared, circulated for public review and comment, and, at a public
hearing on August 7, 2008, by Motion No. 17661, certified by the Commission as complying with the
California Environmental Quality Act (Cal. Pub. Res. Code Section 21000 et seq., (hereinafter “CEQA").
The Commission has reviewed the Final EIR, which has been available for this Commissions review as
well as public review.

The Eastern Neighborhoods EIR is a Program EIR. Pursuant to CEQA Guideline 15168(c)(2), if the lead
agency finds that no new effects could occur or no new mitigation measures would be required of a
proposed project, the agency may approve the project as being within the scope of the project covered by
the program EIR, and no additional or new environmental review is required. In approving the Eastern
Neighborhoods Plan, the Commission adopted CEQA Findings in its Motion No. 17661 and hereby
incorporates such Findings by reference.

Additionally, State CEQA Guidelines Section 15183 provides a streamlined environmental review for
projects that are consistent with the development density established by existing zoning, community plan
or general plan policies for which an EIR was certified, except as might be necessary to examine whether
there are project—specific effects which are peculiar to the project or its site. Section 15183 specifies
that examination of environmental effects shall be limited to those effects that (a) are peculiar to the
project or parcel on which the project would be located, (b) were not analyzed as significant effects in a
prior EIR on the zoning action, general plan or community plan with which the project is consistent, (c)
are potentially significant off-site and cumulative impacts which were not discussed in the underlying
EIR, or(d) are previously identified in the EIR, but which are determined to have a more severe adverse
impact than that discussed in the underlying EIR. Section 15183(c) specifies that if an impact is not
peculiar to the parcel or to the proposed project, then an EIR need not be prepared for that project solely
on the basis of that impact.

On May XX, 2016, the Department determined that the proposed application did not require further
environmental review under Section 15183 of the CEQA Guidelines and Public Resources Code Section
21083.3. The Project is consistent with the adopted zoning controls in the Eastern Neighborhoods Area
Plan and was encompassed within the analysis contained in the Eastern Neighborhoods Final EIR. Since
the Eastern Neighborhoods Final EIR was finalized, there have been no substantial changes to the
Eastern Neighborhoods Area Plan and no substantial changes in circumstances that would require major
revisions to the Final EIR due to the involvement of new significant environmental effects or an increase
in the severity of previously identified significant impacts, and there is no new information of substantial
importance that would change the conclusions set forth in the Final EIR. The file for this project,
including the Eastern Neighborhoods Final EIR and the Community Plan Exemption certificate, is
available for review at the San Francisco Planning Department, 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San
Francisco, California.

Planning Department staff prepared a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP) setting
forth mitigation measures that were identified in the Eastern Neighborhoods Plan EIR that are applicable
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to the project. These mitigation measures are set forth in their entirety in the MMRP attached to the draft
Motion as Exhibit C.

The Planning Department, Jonas P. Ionin, is the custodian of records, located in the File for Case No.
2013.0677X at 1650 Mission Street, Fourth Floor, San Francisco, California.

On May 19, 2016, the Planning Commission ("Commission”) conducted a duly noticed public hearing at
a regularly scheduled meeting on Large Project Authorization Application No. 2013.0677X.

The Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing and has
further considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the applicant, Department
staff, and other interested parties.

MOVED, that the Commission hereby authorizes the Large Project Authorization requested in
Application No. 2013.0677X, subject to the conditions contained in “EXHIBIT A” of this motion, based on
the following findings:

FINDINGS

Having reviewed the materials identified in the preamble above, and having heard all testimony and
arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows:

1. The above recitals are accurate and constitute findings of this Commission.

2. Site Description and Present Use. The proposed project is located on three lots (with a lot area of
65,000+ square feet), which are bounded by Florida, 18" and Bryant Streets, which have
approximately 325-ft of frontage along Florida Street, and 325-ft of frontage along Bryant Street,
and 200-ft of frontage along 18" Street. Currently, the subject lot contains six buildings,
including: 2000 Bryant Street, a two-story mixed-use building with a ground floor commercial
space and a dwelling unit on the second floor; 2010-2012 Bryant Street, a two-story arts activity
building; 2028 Bryant Street, a two-story residential building with two dwelling units; 2815 18t
Street, a two-story office building; 611 Florida Street, a one-to-two-story warehouse and
automotive repair building; and 2044-2070 Bryant Street, a one-to-two-story warehouse/light
industrial/acts activity building.

3. Surrounding Properties and Neighborhood. The project site is located within the UMU Zoning
Districts in the Mission Area Plan. The immediate context is mixed in character with mixed
residential, commercial and industrial development along 18%, Bryant and Florida Streets. The
immediate neighborhood includes a three-to-four-story former industrial building, two-story
commercial properties, and a four-to-five-story larger-scale residential development. To the
south of the project site on the same block, the adjacent buildings include two-to-three-story and
six-story multi-family dwellings. The project site has three street frontages: 18" Street, which is
66-ft wide with parallel parking on either side of the street; Bryant Street, which is 80-ft wide
with parallel parking on either side of the street and Florida Street, which is also 80-ft wide with
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perpendicular parking on the east side of the street bordering the project site. Other zoning
districts in the vicinity of the project site include: RH-2 (Residential, House, Two-Family) and
PDR-1-G (Production, Distribution, Repair-General).

4. Project Description. The Project includes demolition of the six existing buildings on the project
site (collectively measuring approximately 68,690 square feet), and new construction of a six-
story, 68-ft tall, mixed-use building (approximately 203,656 square feet) with 199 dwelling units,
ground floor retail/trade shop spaces along 18t Street and Florida Street (collectively measuring
7,007 square feet, which are divided into three separate spaces), 3,938 square feet of ground floor
PDR space, 1 car-share parking space, 84 off-street parking spaces, 128 Class 1 bicycle parking
spaces, and 18 Class 2 bicycle parking spaces. The Project includes a dwelling unit mix consisting
of 80 two-bedroom units, 89 one-bedroom units, and 30 studio units. The Project also
incorporates one off-street freight loading space within the private mid-block alley. The Project
includes common open space (approximately 15,920 square feet) via two interior courtyards and
a roof terrace. The Project would also include a lot merger and subdivision of Lots 001, 002 and
021 on Block 4022.

5. Public Comment. The Department has numerous public correspondences regarding the
proposed project. Much of this public correspondence has expressed opposition to the proposed
project.

6. Planning Code Compliance: The Commission finds that the Project is consistent with the
relevant provisions of the Planning Code in the following manner:

A. Permitted Uses in UMU Zoning Districts. Planning Code Sections 843.20, 843.45 and 843.78-
843.87 states that residential, retail and industrial (PDR) uses are principally permitted use
within the UMU Zoning District.

The Project would construct new residential, retail and PDR uses within the UMU Zoning District;
therefore, the proposed project complies with Planning Code Sections 843.20, 843.45, and 843.78-
843.87.

B. Floor Area Ratio. Planning Code Section 124 establishes a FAR (Floor Area Ratio) of 5:1 for
properties within the UMU Zoning District and a 68-X Height and Bulk District.

The subject lot is 65,000 sq ft, thus resulting in a maximum allowable floor area of 325,000 sq ft for
non-residential uses. The Project would construct approximately 7,007 sq ft of non-residential space
and 3,938 square feet of PDR space, and would comply with Planning Code Section 124.

C. Rear Yard. Planning Code Section 134 requires a minimum rear yard equal to 25 percent of
the total lot depth of the lot to be provided at every residential level. The Project would
merge the subject lots and subdivide the lot, so that the Project would be located on a lot
measuring 206-ft by 200-ft (or 41,200 square feet). Therefore, the Project would have to
provide a rear yard, which measures approximately 10,300 sq ft.
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Currently, the Project is designed to have full lot coverage on the ground floor level and does not
provide a rear yard at the lowest level containing a dwelling unit. The Project provides open space
through two interior courtyards and a roof terrace. The Project provides a total of 15,920 sq ft of code-
complying open space. This amount of open space, which would have been provided through the
required rear yard, is thus exceeded. Since the Project does not provide a code-complying rear yard,
the Project is seeking an exception to the rear yard requirement as part of the Large Project
Authorization.

The Project occupies the majority of the block bounded by 18", Florida, 19" and Bryant Streets. The
subject block does not possess a pattern of mid-block open space, since the majority of the project site is
currently occupied by a one-to-two-story industrial building. By providing for two interior
courtyards, the Project maintains the street wall along 18", Bryant and Florida Streets, and provides
sufficient dwelling unit exposure for all dwelling units.

Useable Open Space. Planning Code Section 135 requires a minimum of 80 sq ft of open
space per dwelling unit, if not publically accessible, or 54 sq ft of open space per dwelling
unit, if publically accessible. Private useable open space shall have a minimum horizontal
dimension of six feet and a minimum area of 36 sq ft is located on a deck, balcony, porch or
roof, and shall have a minimum horizontal dimension of 10 feet and a minimum area of 100
sq ft if located on open ground, a terrace or the surface of an inner or outer court. Common
useable open space shall be at least 15 feet in every horizontal dimension and shall be a
minimum are of 300 sq ft. Further, inner courts may be credited as common useable open
space if the enclosed space is not less than 20 feet in every horizontal dimension and 400 sq ft
in area, and if the height of the walls and projections above the court on at least three sides is
such that no point on any such wall or projection is higher than one foot for each foot that
such point is horizontally distant from the opposite side of the clear space in the court.

For the proposed 199 dwelling units, the Project is required to provide 15,920 sq ft of useable open
space. Qverall, the Project meets the open space requirements for the 199 dwelling units through a roof
terrace, which measures 15,920 sq ft. Therefore, the Project complies with Planning Code Section 135.

In addition to the code-complying open space, the Project also includes two inner courtyards, which
are 40-ft in width, but do not meet the dimensional requirements of Planning Code Section 135. This
open space is in additional to the provided code-complying open space on the roof terrace.

Streetscape and Pedestrian Improvements. Planning Code Section 138.1 requires a
streetscape plan, which includes elements from the Better Streets Plan, for new construction
on a lot greater than a half-acre in size.

The Project includes the new construction of a six-story mixed-use building on a lot with
approximately 206-ft of frontage along Florida Street, 200-ft of frontage along 18" Street and
approximately 206-ft of frontage along Bryant Street. Currently, the Project includes new streetscape
elements, such as new concrete sidewalks, linear planters along the street edge, new street trees,
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bicycle parking spaces, and corner bulb-outs. The Project would incorporate perpendicular on-street
parking along Florida Street, parallel on-street parking on Bryant Street, and two on-street loading
zones on 18 Street. Therefore, the Project complies with Planning Code Section 138.1.

Bird Safety. Planning Code Section 139 outlines the standards for bird-safe buildings,
including the requirements for location-related and feature-related hazards.

The subject lot is not located in close proximity to an Urban Bird Refuge. The Project meets the
requirements of feature-related standards and does not include any unbroken glazed segments 24-sq ft
and larger in size; therefore, the Project complies with Planning Code Section 139.

Dwelling Unit Exposure. Planning Code Section 140 requires that at least one room of all
dwelling units face onto a public street, rear yard or other open area that meets minimum
requirements for area and horizontal dimensions. To meet exposure requirements, a public
street, public alley, side yard or rear yard must be at least 25 ft in width, or an open area
(either an inner court or a space between separate buildings on the same lot) must be no less
than 25 ft in every horizontal dimension for the floor at which the dwelling unit is located.

The Project organizes the dwelling units to have exposure either on one of the public streets (18",
Florida, or Bryant Streets), within one of the two code-complying interior courtyards, or along the
private alley, which measures 25-ft wide. Therefore, the Project complies with Planning Code Section
140.

Street Frontage in Mixed Use Districts. Planning Code Section 145.1 requires off-street
parking at street grade on a development lot to be set back at least 25 feet on the ground
floor; that no more than one-third of the width or 20 feet, whichever is less, of any given
street frontage of a new structure parallel to and facing a street shall be devoted to parking
and loading ingress or egress; that space for active uses be provided within the first 25 feet of
building depth on the ground floor; that non-residential uses have a minimum floor-to-floor
height of 17 feet; that the floors of street-fronting interior spaces housing non-residential
active uses and lobbies be as close as possible to the level of the adjacent sidewalk at the
principal entrance to these spaces; and that frontages with active uses that are not residential
or PDR be fenestrated with transparent windows and doorways for no less than 60 percent of
the street frontage at the ground level.

The Project meets most of the requirements of Planning Code Section 145.1. At grade, the off-street
parking is setback by more than 25-ft from the street. The Project has only one 11-ft wide garage
entrance along Bryant Street. The Project features at-grade off-street parking, which is setback more
than 25-ft from the street. The Project features active uses on the ground floor with residential
amenities, a ground floor retail/trade shop use, walk-up dwelling units with direct, individual
pedestrian access to a public sidewalk, flexible units along. Finally, the Project features appropriate
street-facing ground level spaces, as well as the ground level transparency and fenestration
requirements.
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For the PDR and arts uses, the Project incorporates a ground floor ceiling height, which ranges from
18-ft to 19-ft 11-in. Due to the existing grade of the project site, the ground floor ceiling height for the
non-residential varies from 17-ft tall along Florida Street down to 14-ft 5-in along Bryant Street;
therefore, the Project does not meet the requirements for ground floor ceiling height, as required in
Planning Code Section 145.1. Therefore, the Project is seeking an exception to the ground floor ceiling
height requirement as part of the Large Project Authorization.

Off-Street Parking. Planning Section 151.1 of the Planning Code allows off-street parking at
a maximum ratio of .75 per dwelling unit.

For the 199 dwelling units, the Project is allowed to have a maximum of 149 off-street parking spaces.
Currently, the Project provides 85 off-street parking spaces via mechanical lifts. Of these 85 off-street
parking spaces, 2 handicap parking spaces have been identified, as well as 1 car-share parking spaces.
Therefore, the Project complies with Planning Code Section 151.1.

Off-Street Freight Loading. Planning Section 152.1 of the Planning Code requires two off-
street freight loading space for apartment use between 200,001 and 500,000 gsf.

The Project includes approximately 203,656 square feet of apartment use; thus, the Project requires at
least two off-street freight loading spaces. The Project is proposing two on-street loading space along
18" Street, and one off-street loading zone within the mid-block alley, which is accessed from Florida
Street. The Project is seeking an exception to the requirement to provide two off-street loading spaces
as part of the Large Project Authorization.

Bicycle Parking. Planning Section 155.2 of the Planning Code requires at least 100 Class 1
bicycle parking spaces plus one Class 1 bicycle parking space for every four dwelling units
and one Class 2 bicycle parking spaces for every 20 dwelling units. In addition for the retail
use, one Class 1 space is required for every 7,500 square feet of occupied area and a
minimum of two Class 2 bicycle parking spaces are required and an additional Class 2
bicycle parking space is required for every 2,500 square feet of occupied area.

The Project includes 199 dwelling units, 7,007 square feet of ground floor retail use, and 3,938 square
feet of PDR use; therefore, the Project is required to provide 128 Class 1 bicycle parking spaces and 18
Class 2 bicycle parking spaces. The Project will provide 128 Class 1 bicycle parking spaces and 18
Class 2 bicycle parking spaces. Therefore, the Project complies with Planning Code Section 155.2.

Car Share Requirements. Planning Code Section 166 requires one car-share parking space
for projects with 50 to 200 residential units.

Since the Project includes 199 dwelling units, it is required to provide a minimum of two car-share
parking spaces. The Project provides two car-share parking spaces. Therefore, the Project complies
with Planning Code Section 166.
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accessory to residential uses in new structures of 10 dwelling units or more be leased or sold
separately from the rental or purchase fees for dwelling units for the life of the dwelling
units.

The Project is providing off-street parking that is accessory to the dwelling units. These spaces will be
unbundled and sold and/or leased separately from the dwelling units; therefore, the Project meets this
requirement.

Dwelling Unit Mix. Planning Code Section 207.6 requires that no less than 40 percent of the
total number of proposed dwelling units contain at least two bedrooms, or no less than 30
percent of the total number of proposed dwelling units contain at least three bedrooms.

For the 199 dwelling units, the Project is required to provide at least 80 two-bedroom units or 60
three-bedroom units. The Project provides 30 studios, 89 one-bedroom units and 80 two-bedroom
units. Therefore, the Project meets the requirements for dwelling unit mix.

Horizontal Mass Reduction. Planning Code Section 270.1 outlines the requirements for
horizontal mass reduction on large lots within the Eastern Neighborhoods Mixed Use
Districts. For projects with street frontage greater than 200-ft in length, one or more mass
reduction breaks must be incorporated to reduce the horizontal scale of the building into
discrete sections not more than 200-ft in length. Specifically, the mass reduction must 1) be
not less than 30-ft in width; 2) be not less than 60-ft in depth from the street-facing building
facade; 3) extend up to the sky from a level not higher than 25-ft above grade or the third
story, whichever is lower; and, 4) result in discrete building sections with a maximum plan
length along the street frontage not greater than 200-ft.

Since the overall frontage is 206 feet along Bryant and Florida Streets, larger than 200-ft, the Project
is required to provide a single horizontal mass break along Bryant and Florida Streets, which is not
less than 30-ft wide by 60-ft deep, and extends from the third-story up to the sky. Per the Planning
Code, this mass break must result in discrete building sections along the street frontage of not greater
than 200-ft.

Ower the entire project site, the Project incorporates a private alley as part of the horizontal mass
reduction to provide separation between the principal project and the land dedication site. This alley is
25-ft wide and is open to the sky from the ground floor. Since the provided horizontal mass reduction
does not meet the dimensional requirements of the Planning Code, the Project is seeking an exception
to the horizontal mass reduction requirements as part of the Large Project Authorization.

Shadow. Planning Code Section 295 restricts net new shadow, cast by structures exceeding a
height of 40 feet, upon property under the jurisdiction of the Recreation and Park
Commission. Any project in excess of 40 feet in height and found to cast net new shadow
must be found by the Planning Commission, with comment from the General Manager of the
Recreation and Parks Department, in consultation with the Recreation and Park Commission,
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to have no adverse impact upon the property under the jurisdiction of the Recreation and
Park Commission.

Based upon a detail shadow analysis, the Project does not cast any net new shadow upon property
under the jurisdiction of the Recreation and Parks Commission.

Loss of Dwelling Units through Demolition. Planning Code Section 317 requires
Conditional Use Authorization from the Planning Commission for the removal of three or
more dwelling units in any zoning district.

The Project Sponsor has submitted a Conditional Use Authorization Application for the removal of
three dwelling units on the project site (See Case No. 2013.0677CUA).

Transportation Sustainability Fee. Planning Code Section 411A is applicable to new
development that results in more than twenty dwelling units.

The Project includes 192,711 gsf of new residential use, 7,007 gsf of retail/trade shop use, and 3,938
gsf of PDR use. This square footage shall be subject to the Transportation Sustainability Fee, as
outlined in Planning Code Section 411A.

Residential Child-Care Impact Fee. Planning Code Section 414A is applicable to new
development that results in at least one net new residential unit.

The Project includes 192,711 gsf of new residential use associated with the new construction of 199
dwelling units. This square footage shall be subject to the Residential Child-Care Impact Fee, as
outlined in Planning Code Section 411A.

Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program. Planning Code Section 415 sets forth the
requirements and procedures for the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program. Since the
subject property is located within the UMU Zoning District, the Project is subject to the
inclusionary affordable housing requirements identified in Planning Code Section 419. The
subject property has been designated as Tier B, thus a minimum of 16 percent of the total
units constructed shall be considered affordable.

The Project Sponsor shall address the inclusionary affordable housing requirements by providing for
three on-site BMIR units and the land dedication alternative outlined in Planning Code Section 419.3.

The Project Sponsor has demonstrated that it is eligible for the On-Site Affordable Housing
Alternative under Planning Code Section 415.5 and 415.6, and has submitted a ’Affidavit of
Compliance with the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program: Planning Code Section 415,” to
satisfy the requirements of the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program by providing the affordable
housing on-site instead of through payment of the Affordable Housing Fee. In order for the Project
Sponsor to be eligible for the On-Site Affordable Housing Alternative, the Project Sponsor must
submit an ‘Affidavit of Compliance with the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program: Planning
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Code Section 415, to the Planning Department stating that any affordable units designated as on-site
units shall be sold as ownership units and will remain as ownership units for the life of the project or
submit to the Department a contract demonstrating that the project’s on- or off-site units are not
subject to the Costa Hawkins Rental Housing Act, California Civil Code Section 1954.50 because,
under Section 1954.52(b), the Project Sponsor has entered into an agreement with a public entity in
consideration for a direct financial contribution or any other form of assistance specified in California
Government Code Sections 65915 et seq. and submits an Affidavit of such to the Department. All
such contracts entered into with the City and County of San Francisco must be reviewed and
approved by the Mayor’s Office Housing and the City Attorney’s Office. The Project Sponsor has
indicated the intention to enter into an agreement with the City to qualify for a waiver from the Costa-
Hawkins Rental Housing Act based upon the proposed density bonus and concessions provided by the
City and approved herein. The Project Sponsor submitted such Affidavit on May 4, 2016 and a draft
of the Costa Hawkins agreement on May 4, 2016. The EE application was submitted on September
25, 2013. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 415.3 and 415.6 the on-site requirement is 16%. Of the
199 units, the Project Sponsor shall provide three dwelling units as affordable rental units. The
designation of these three units shall be in combination with the land dedication alternative outlined in
Planning Code Section 419.3.

If the Project becomes ineligible to meet its Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program obligation
through the On-site Affordable Housing Alternative, it must pay the Affordable Housing Fee with
interest, if applicable. The Project must execute the Costa Hawkins agreement prior to Planning
Commission approval or must revert to payment of the Affordable Housing Fee.

U. Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program-Land Dedication. Planning Code Section 415
sets forth the requirements and procedures for the Inclusionary Affordable Housing
Program. Under Planning Code Section 415.3, these requirements would apply to projects
that consist of five or more units, where the first application was applied for on or after July
18, 2006. Under Planning Code Section 419.6, the Land Dedication Alternative may be
elected as an alternative to the inclusionary housing component. As further described in
Planning Code Section 419.5(a)(2), an Applicant may dedicate a portion of the total
development area of the principal site to the City and County of San Francisco for the
purpose of constructing units affordable to qualifying households. To meet this requirement,
the developer must convey title to land in fee simple absolute to the Mayor’s Office of
Housing and Community Development (MOHCD). The dedicated site must result in a total
amount of inclusionary units not less than 40 units; however, MOH may conditionally
approve and accept dedicated sites which result in no less than 25 units at their discretion.
Per Planning Code Section 419.2, all sites within the UMU Zoning District electing to utilize
the land dedication alternative would be subject to the “Tier B” requirements.

In addition to designating three on-site BMR units, the Project Sponsor has elected to pursue the land
dedication alternative to meet the inclusionary affordable housing program requirements. As a result
of the pending lot subdivision, the new mixed-use building would be located on a parcel measuring
41,200 sq ft. Since the Project is located on a site that has at least 30,000 square feet of developable
area, the Project Sponsor must provide a dedicated site that measures at least 35% of the project site or
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22,750 sq ft. The Project Sponsor meets these requirements and shall subdivide Lot 21 on Assessor’s
Block 4022, and convey the new parcel located at 2070 Bryant Street to MOH, which would measure
23,800 sq ft (or 119-ft by 200-ft). This lot meets the requirements of the land dedication alternative.
Further, the Project Sponsor has demonstrated that up to 136 dwelling units may be constructed on
the dedicated land. If the Project were to pursue the on-site affordable housing alternative, the Project
would be required to provide 16% or 32 below-market-rate dwelling units on the project site.

MOH concurs with the Project Sponsor’s dedicated land and has conveyed a letter expressing
conditional approval of the dedicated land.

V. Eastern Neighborhood Infrastructure Impact Fees. Planning Code Section 423 is applicable
to any development project within the MUO (Mixed Use Office) Zoning District that results
in the addition of gross square feet of non-residential space.

The Project includes approximately 203,656 square feet of new development consisting of
approximately 192,711 sq ft of residential use, 7,007 sq ft of retail use, 3,938 sq ft of PDR use, and
11,994 sq ft of garage. Excluding the square footage dedicated to the garage, the other uses are subject
to Eastern Neighborhood Infrastructure Impact Fees, as outlined in Planning Code Section 423.
These fees must be paid prior to the issuance of the building permit application.

7. Large Project Authorization in Eastern Neighborhoods Mixed Use District. Planning Code
Section 329(c) lists nine aspects of design review in which a project must comply; the Planning
Commission finds that the project is compliant with these nine aspects as follows:

A. Overall building mass and scale.

The Project is designed as a large-scale, six-story, 68-ft tall, brick warehouse, which encompasses the
full block on 18" Street between Bryant and Florida Street. This large-scale massing is appropriate
given the larger neighborhood context, which includes larger-scale, four-story reinforced concrete
industrial buildings. The surrounding neighborhood is extremely varied with many examples of
smaller-scale residential properties and larger-scale industrial properties—both of which range in
height from one-to-five-stories in height. The Project’s overall mass and scale are further broken down
by the fine detail evident in the choice of exterior materials (brick), ground floor storefronts and
accentuated cornices. In addition, the Project incorporates a 25-ft wide private alley, which provides
separation from the adjacent land dedication site. Overall, these features provide variety in the
building design and scale, while providing for a feature that strongly relates to the wvaried
neighborhood context. Thus, the project is appropriate and consistent with the mass and scale of the
surrounding neighborhood.

B. Architectural treatments, facade design and building materials:

The Project’s architectural treatments, facade design and building materials include a brick,
aluminum-sash windows, wood storefronts, and terra cotta glazed tiles. The Project’s overall design
aesthetic harkens back to industrial buildings of the 19" and 20" century. The Project successfully
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draws from these older industrial properties in a contemporary manner, and provides a design, which
incorporates finer detailing on the exterior, as evident in the material palette, cornice, window
surrounds and storefront. The Project provides for a unique and contemporary expression along the
street, which draws from the mixed-industrial character within the surrounding area, while also
referencing older architectural styles. The Project evokes a 19" century brick warehouse with a red
brick exterior, terracotta tile, and wood storefront. Overall, the Project offers a high quality
architectural treatment, which provides for unique and expressive architectural design that is
consistent and compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.

C. The design of lower floors, including building setback areas, commercial space, townhouses,
entries, utilities, and the design and siting of rear yards, parking and loading access;

Along the lower floors, the Project provides for residential amenities (lounge, fitness room, and entry
lobby), ground floor retail, ground floor PDR space, walk-up dwelling units with individual
pedestrian access on Bryant Street, and “flexible units” on Florida Street. These dwelling units, retail
space and PDR space will provide for activity on the street level along with the new streetscape
improvements. In addition, the Project is seeking an exception to permit five “flexible units” along
Florida Street. The Project minimizes the impact to pedestrian by providing one 11-ft wide garage
entrance on Bryant Street, and one 24-ft wide loading zone along Florida Street. In addition, off-street
parking is setback from the ground floor by more than 25-ft.

D. The provision of required open space, both on- and off-site. In the case of off-site publicly
accessible open space, the design, location, access, size, and equivalence in quality with that
otherwise required on-site;

The Project provides code-complying open space via a roof terrace. In addition, the Project provides
additional open space through two inner courtyards. The Project also includes semi-public street
improvements, including a private mid-block alley.

E. The provision of mid-block alleys and pathways on frontages between 200 and 300 linear feet
per the criteria of Section 270, and the design of mid-block alleys and pathways as required
by and pursuant to the criteria set forth in Section 270.2;

The Project is not subject to the mid-block alley requirements, since the subject block is not larger than
400-ft. The Project is voluntarily providing a mid-block pedestrian alley adjacent to the six-story
mixed-use building.

F. Streetscape and other public improvements, including tree planting, street furniture, and
lighting.

In compliance with Planning Code Section 138.1, the Project would provide new street trees along
18, Florida and Bryant Streets, as specified by the Department of Public Works. In addition, the
Project includes streetscape elements, including new concrete sidewalks, linear planters along the
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street edge, new street trees, bicycle parking spaces, and corner bulb-outs. These improvements would
vastly improve the public realm and surrounding streetscape.

G. Circulation, including streets, alleys and mid-block pedestrian pathways;

The Project provides ample circulation in and around the project site through the sidewalk
improvement and a voluntary mid-block alley. The primary focal point for retail visitors would occur
along 18" and Florida Streets, while the residents have a ground-floor entrance on 18" Street.
Automobile access is limited to the one entry/exit on Bryant Street. An off-street loading zone is
provided along Florida Street. The Project incorporates two interior courtyards, which are accessible to
residents.

H. Bulk limits;
The Project is within an ‘X’ Bulk District, which does not restrict bulk.

I.  Other changes necessary to bring a project into conformance with any relevant design
guidelines, Area Plan or Element of the General Plan;

The Project, on balance, meets the Objectives and Policies of the General Plan. See Below.

8. Large Project Authorization Exceptions. Proposed Planning Code Section 329 allows exceptions
for Large Projects in the Eastern Neighborhoods Mixed Use Districts:

A. Rear Yard: Exception for rear yards, pursuant to the requirements of Section 134(f);

Modification of Requirements in the Eastern Neighborhoods Mixed Use Districts. The rear
yard requirement in Eastern Neighborhoods Mixed Use Districts may be modified or waived
by the Planning Commission pursuant to Section 329...provided that:

(1) A comparable, but not necessarily equal amount of square footage as would be created in
a code conforming rear yard is provided elsewhere within the development;

The Project provides for a comparable amount of open space, in lieu of the required rear yard. Overall,
the Project will be located on a lot measuring 41,200 sq ft in size, and would be required to provide a
rear yard measuring 10,300 sq ft. The Project provides common open space for the 199 dwelling units
through two inner courtyards and a roof terrace. In total, the Project provides approximately 15,920
sq ft of code-complying open space, thus exceeding the amount of space, which would have been
provided in a code-conforming rear yard.

(2) The proposed new or expanding structure will not significantly impede the access to light
and air from adjacent properties or adversely affect the interior block open space formed by
the rear yards of adjacent properties; and
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The Project does not impede access to light and air for the adjacent properties. Many of the abutting
residential properties have narrow rear yards or no rear yard. The Proj